

## PRODUCT SPECIFICATION

IBC BELGIUM BV

IBC BELGIUM BV  
MONA LISA STUDIO  
WATERVEN 7  
B-8501 HEULE  
Tel: +32.56.22.39.87



<b>Article number</b>	<b>F033974 - CHD-DC-22007-998</b>	14-2-2024
<b>Versie/Datum</b>	<b>1 / 14 November 2022</b>	Page 1
Alternative number	CHD-DC-22007-998	JENS
Description	Dark I love Papa b 60x13mm	12:54
Legal denomination	Decorated chocolate	
Tariff No.	1806903900	
Brand	Mona Lisa HGB	

### Delivery form

Unit	160 pieces
Net weight	0,30 kg
Gross weight	0,71 kg
Dimension	Doos 410x310x150mm (5 boxes)

Amount of units per outer carton	5
Amount of layers per pallet	8
Outers/Cartons per pallet 80/120	48
Outers/Cartons per pallet 100/120	

### Physical data

Color	CRE66/CYE65
Size	S0019 - Rectangle 60x13mm
Odour	
Taste	
Texture	



### Typical composition

sugar	41,0 %
cocoa mass	40,9 %
cocoa butter	17,5 %
natural vanilla flavouring	< 1 %
emulsifier: SOYA lecithin	< 1 %
colour: E172	< 1 %
emulsifier: sunflower lecithin	< 1 %

According to EU 1169/2011 vegetable fats used as carriers don't require labeling.

In this light, those carriers are not shown in the % composition, resulting in a total < 100%.

### Possible allergen contamination during processing

May contain: Milk.

This product is made on shared lines that process products containing allergen ingredients and therefore may contain these allergens. The levels of cross contact allergens can vary. We strongly recommend our customers pass this allergen information forward and include it on their own product labels, particularly products sold to consumers. We also advise our customers to take into account any local allergen content and labeling standards. For more information please contact your BC representative.

### Chemical data and Legal data (calculated according to EU Directive 2000/36/EC)

Moisture	Max.	1,0
Min. cocoa		55,9
Dry fat-free cocoa solids		18,2

## PRODUCT SPECIFICATION

IBC BELGIUM BV

IBC BELGIUM BV  
MONA LISA STUDIO  
WATERVEN 7  
B-8501 HEULE  
Tel: +32.56.22.39.87



<b>Article number</b>	<b>F033974 - CHD-DC-22007-998</b>	14-2-2024
<b>Versie/Datum</b>	<b>1 / 14 November 2022</b>	Page 2
Alternative number	CHD-DC-22007-998	JENS
Description	Dark I love Papa b 60x13mm	12:54
Legal denomination	Decorated chocolate	
Tariff No.	1806903900	
Brand	Mona Lisa HGB	

### Nutritional data for 100g (by calculation based on literature data)

Energy value	2.386,8 kJ
Energy value	570,0 kcal
Total protein	4,8 g
Milk protein	0,0 g
Available carbohydrates	43,4 g
Sugars (mono+dissacharides)	40,8 g
Polyols	0,0 g
Starch	2,1 g
Total fat	40,1 g
Saturated fat	24,0 g
Mono unsaturated fat	13,0 g
Poly unsaturated fat	1,3 g
Trans Fatty Acid (TFA) total	0,0 g
Cholesterol	0,0 mg
Organic acids	0,6 g
Dietary fibre	7,6 g
Total alkaloids	0,5 mg
Poly hydroxyphenols	1,2 mg
Alcohol	0,0 mg
Vitamin A (Retinol)	16,1 micro
Provitamin A (Beta-carotene)	0,0 micro
Vitamin B1 (Thiamin)	0,1 mg
Vitamin B2 (Riboflavin)	0,1 mg
Vitamin B3 PP (Niacin)	0,6 mg
Vitamin B5 (Pantoic acid)	0,3 mg
Vitamin B6 (Pyridoxin)	0,0 mg
Vitamin B12 (Cyano-cobalamin)	0,0 micro
Vitamin C (L-Ascorbic acid)	0,0 mg
Vitamin D (Calciferon)	1,8 micro
Vitamin E (Alfa-tocopherol)	3,2 mg
Vitamin H (Biotin)	0,0 mg
Vitamin M (Folic Acid)	11,8 micro
Vitamine K (Phylloquinones)	0,0 micro
Sodium	4,1 mg
Phosphorus	152,6 mg
Iron	11,5 mg
Magnesium	96,3 mg
Zinc	1,3 mg
Iodine	0,0 micro
Calcium	26,7 mg
Potassium	430,6 mg
Ash content	1,2 g

## PRODUCT SPECIFICATION

IBC BELGIUM BV

IBC BELGIUM BV  
MONA LISA STUDIO  
WATERVEN 7  
B-8501 HEULE  
Tel: +32.56.22.39.87



Article number	F033974 - CHD-DC-22007-998	14-2-2024
Versie/Datum	1 / 14 November 2022	Page 3
Alternative number	CHD-DC-22007-998	JENS
Description	Dark I love Papa b 60x13mm	12:54
Legal denomination	Decorated chocolate	
Tariff No.	1806903900	
Brand	Mona Lisa HGB	

Copper	0,0 mg
Free fatty acids	0,0 g

### Additional allergen information: presence as ingredient or through cross contact on production line

Legend: 0 = absent / not suitable  
1 = present / suitable

1 Milk proteins	1	31 Parabene (E214->E219)	0
2 Lactose	1	32 Azo-colours**	0
3 Egg products	0	33 Tartrazin (E102)	0
4 Soy proteins	1	34 Cinnamon	0
5 Soy oil	1	35 Vanillin	1
6 Lupin	0	36 Coriander	0
7 Gluten	0	37 Celery	0
8 Wheat	0	38 Umbelliferae	0
9 Rye	0	39 Orangeyellow S (E110)	0
10 Beef	0	40 Azorubin (E122)	0
11 Pork	0	41 Amarant (E123)	0
12 Chicken	0	42 Cochineal Red A (E124)	0
13 Fish	0	43 Allura red AC (E129)	0
14 Crustacean and shell-fish	0	44 Patent blue (E131)	0
15 Molluscs	0	45 Indigotine (E132)	0
16 Maize	0	46 Annato-lycopene (E160b - d)	0
17 Cocoa	1	47 Tragacanth (E413)	0
18 Yeast	0	48 Gum arabic	0
19 Leguminous plants	0	49 Sorbic acid (E200->E203)	0
20 Hazelnuts, almonds	0	50 Hydrolysed vegetable protein	0
21 Other nuts *	0	51 Alcohol	0
22 Hazelnut oil, Almond oil	0	52 Aspartame	0
23 Peanuts	0	53 Animal products	0
24 Peanut oil	0	54 Honey	0
25 Sesame products	0	55 Added salt	0
26 Sesame oil	0	56 Garlic	0
27 Mustard	0	57 Caffein	1
28 Glutamate ( E620 -> E625 )	0	58 BHA/BHT (E320/E321)	0
29 Sulphite (E220 -> E227)	0	59 Saccharose	1
30 Benzoic acid (E210->E213)	0	60 Fructose	1

Azo-colours\*\* :E102,E110,E122,E123,E124,E129,E151,E154 and 155

Other nuts\*:walnuts,pecannuts,cashewnuts,pistachionuts,brazilnuts,macadamianuts,chestnuts.

## PRODUCT SPECIFICATION

IBC BELGIUM BV

IBC BELGIUM BV  
MONA LISA STUDIO  
WATERVEN 7  
B-8501 HEULE  
Tel: +32.56.22.39.87



<b>Article number</b>	<b>F033974 - CHD-DC-22007-998</b>	14-2-2024
<b>Versie/Datum</b>	<b>1 / 14 November 2022</b>	Page 4
Alternative number	CHD-DC-22007-998	JENS
Description	Dark I love Papa b 60x13mm	12:54
Legal denomination	Decorated chocolate	
Tariff No.	1806903900	
Brand	Mona Lisa HGB	

### Recommended storage conditions

Temperature: 12-20°C

Relative humidity: <70%

The product should be protected from air and light and stored in an odourless place.

### Suitable for

Suitable for vegetarians 1

Suitable for vegans 1

Vegan based on ingredients list and does not take into account possible cross contact during production.

Vegan claim not recommended for Americas

### Product and packaging numbers

EAN-number 8713117017671

UPC-number

EAN-number outercarton 8713117915120

Packaging	Dimensions (lxwxh)	Amount	Unit	Material
V001171P Private label 100x205mm_EP		1	PIECE	F033974
V000327P PRIVATE LABEL ZEBRA groo	150x210mm	0,2	PIECE	F033974
V001171 Epson label 100x205mm		4	PIECE	
V001333 Paper cushion pad		6	PIECE	
V001048 Small box - bottom		1	PIECE	
V001077 Sleeve 4-layer box		1	PIECE	
V001152 Extra label chocolate box		1	PIECE	
V000042 Box 410x310x150mm		0	PIECE	

### Composition of primary packing

Laminate 57,8 g

Paper - cardboard (> 85%) 263,4 g

Total weight of primary packing 321,3 g

### Composition of secondary packing

Paper - cardboard (> 85%) 3,2 g

### Composition of tertiary packing

Paper - cardboard (> 85%) 88,0 g

Total weight of secondary packing 3,2 g

Weight of tertiary packing 88,0 g

Weight of total packing 412,5 g

## PRODUCT SPECIFICATION

IBC BELGIUM BV

IBC BELGIUM BV  
MONA LISA STUDIO  
WATERVEN 7  
B-8501 HEULE  
Tel: +32.56.22.39.87



Article number	F033974 - CHD-DC-22007-998	14-2-2024
Versie/Datum	1 / 14 November 2022	Page 5
Alternative number	CHD-DC-22007-998	JENS
Description	Dark I love Papa b 60x13mm	12:54
Legal denomination	Decorated chocolate	
Tariff No.	1806903900	
Brand	Mona Lisa HGB	

### Microbiological data

	Max. value	Method
Total plate count	5.000/g	ISO 4833
Yeast's	50/g	ISO 7954
Moulds	50/g	ISO 7954
Enterobacteriaceae	10/g	ISO 21528-2:2004
E-Coli	0/g	ISO 16649-2
Salmonella	0/25g	ISO 6579

Conversion Table	
<b>Length</b>	
1 millimetre (mm)	= 0,03937 inch (in)
1 centimetre (cm)	= 0,3937 inch (in)
<b>Weight</b>	
1 gram (g)	= 0,035 ounce (oz)
1 kilogram (Kg)	= 2,205 pound (lbs)

This product is made with colours from natural sources. As a result, slight deviations might occur subject to fluctuations in temperature or light. This has no influence on taste.

### Shelf life

24 month(s)

Before use, keep this box cool during min. 1 hour between 3 and 5°C.

### Legal advice (according EU 1333/2008)

#### Pigment Concentration of pigment

E172 243 mg/kg

As this product is intended to be used in final consumer products, it may by itself contain coloring agents above maximum levels set by country regulations. We recommend to carefully evaluate colour content in the final consumer products to ensure compliance with applicable colour regulations.

EU: The use of this product might be subject to quantitative limitation in food defined in Regulation (EC) No 1333/2008 on food additives. We recommend to verify whether quantitative limits apply to the application in which this product is used to ensure its correct use.

This product has been produced according to the European Legislation.

For local compliance in other regions, please double-check with your local regulations.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: Please be informed that food products containing E171 (titanium dioxide) are forbidden to be placed on the EU consumer market. All consumer products with E171 produced and marketed to consumers before August 7 2022, can remain on the EU consumer market until their date of minimal durability or 'use by' date. Customers are solely responsible to comply with EU Regulation 2022/63 and corresponding ban of E171 and IBC Belgium BV does not assume any liability in this respect.